



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.119/2022

Appellant : Sri Bhagawati Prasad Siotia

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation,

Panbazar, Guwahati- 1

Date of hearing : 18.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u> 18.05.2022

The appellant Sri Bhagawati Prasad Siotia is present.

Sri Rajiv Neog, Associate Planner and Deemed PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation is present.

The SPIO and Joint Commissioner, GMC has submitted written statement vide letter no. GMC/RTI/FAA/11/2022/23 dated 18.05.2022. It is submitted that reply of the RTI application dated 18.11.2021 has been furnished to the petitioner twice.

Seen the informations furnished to the petitioner. It is informed that the mentioned file in the RTI application is not on record. It is observed that the SPIO as well as the deemed PIO i.e. Zonal Engineer, GMC has misread and misconceived point of informations sought by the appellant vide his application dated 18.11.2021.

Therefore, the SPIO of GMC is directed to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant within ten days of receipt of this order.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 26.03.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.119/2022

Dtd.18.05.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Bhagawati Prasad Siotia, 29, Radha Bazar, 3rd Floor, S.R.C.B. Road, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati- 1, Contact No. 9864094015 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission